

NO. 17-1480

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

In re: Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation

Theodore H. Frank,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware, No. 12-md-2358

Opening Brief of Appellant Theodore H. Frank

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Adam E. Schulman
1310 L Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-2263

Attorneys for Appellant Theodore H. Frank

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings	3
Statement of the Case	3
A. Journalists expose questionable Google cookie practices, and the FTC obtains a settlement.	3
B. Private class-action litigation is less successful, and settles.	5
C. The <i>cy pres</i> recipients.....	7
D. Class member Frank objects.....	8
E. The district court approves the Settlement.....	11
Summary of Argument	12
Argument.....	18
I. As this Court has recognized, <i>cy pres</i> is rife with conflicts of interest and requires narrow cabinining.....	18
II. The district court erred in approving a <i>cy pres</i> -only settlement without “sufficient direct benefit” where there was undisputed evidence that a claims process was feasible.	23
A. The district court erred in permitting <i>cy pres</i> when it was feasible to make payments to the class.....	24
B. In the alternative, if it is impossible to create a settlement with “distributable” funds, class certification was an error of law.....	32
III. Even if <i>cy pres</i> were appropriate, the defendant’s and class counsel’s “significant prior affiliation” with the <i>cy pres</i> recipients made settlement approval legal error.	34
Conclusion.....	40
Combined Certifications.....	42

Table of Authorities

Cases

In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011) 32

In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.,
 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)2, 7, 9, 12-16, 19, 23-25, 27-32, 34-35, 40

In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....1, 9, 14-15, 19, 23, 24, 30, 36

In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Products Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.,
 No. 09-md-2023,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125555 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 3, 2013).....29-30

Carrera v. Bayer Corp.,
 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)23-24

In re Carrier iQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.,
 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....25-30

In re Chase Bank USA NA “Check Loan” Contract Litig.,
 No. 09-md-02032 (N.D. Cal.)..... 22

*In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va & Guar. Nat’l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Loan
 Litig.*, 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 34

Daniels v. Aeropostale West,
 No. C 12-05755 WHA,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74081 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2014)..... 33

Dennis v. Kellogg Co.,
 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....2-3, 21, 24, 29, 34, 37, 39-40

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
 536 U.S. 1 (2002) 1

Dewey v. Volkswagen, AG,
 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012) 9

Diamond Chemical Co. v. Akzo Nobel Chemicals BV,
 517 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2007) 21

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....2, 17, 38, 40

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 38

Fraley v. Facebook,
966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 9-10, 25-30

Fraley v. Facebook,
2012 WL 5838198 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2012)..... 25

Gallego v. Northland Group,
814 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2016)2, 17, 32

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)32-33

In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.,
2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 2, 2011)..... 7-8

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015) 1, 3-5

In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.,
87 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2015),
appeal pending, No. 15-15858 (9th Cir.)..... 7-8, 30, 39

In re Hydroxycut Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
No. 09-md-2087 BTM (KSC),
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165225 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2013) 39

Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. & Assocs. v. Turza,
728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 18-20, 23, 24, 30-31

Jackson v. Phillips,
96 Mass. 539 (1867) 18

Klier v. Elf Atochem N.A., Inc.,
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)1, 15, 23, 24

Koby v. ARS National Services, Inc.,
846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 31, 33

Lane v. Facebook,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 30, 37-40

In re Lupron Mkt'g & Sales Practices Litig.,
677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 23

Marek v. Lane,
134 S.Ct. 8 (2013)..... 15, 18

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) 23

McDonough v. Toys 'R' Us,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015)28-29

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Md. 2002) 21

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.,
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....18-19

Nachshin v. AOL, LLC,
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 2, 9, 18-20, 22, 36, 38, 40

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 1, 9, 15, 19, 24, 26, 28, 38

Pearson v. Target Corp.,
No. 1:11-cv-07972 (N.D. Ill.) 29

Perkins v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.,
No. 3:05-cv-100 (CDL), 2012 WL 2839788 (N.D. Ga. Jul. 10, 2012).....20-21

Piambino v. Bailey,
757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985).....22-23

Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions,
715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 37, 40

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 39

SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.,
626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 21, 36

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A., v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 22

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
799 F.3d 701, 714 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 40

Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 23

In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.,
832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 2, 17, 32-33

Zepeda v. Paypal,
2014 WL 718509 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2014) 26

Zepeda v. Paypal,
2015 WL 6746913 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2015) 26, 29

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)..... 1

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 1

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(7)(B) 1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 22

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) 2, 17, 32, 34

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2) 6, 34

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3) 17, 34

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 17, 31

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g)(4)..... 32, 34
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) 12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 58(a)..... 1
U.S. CONST., ART. III..... 23

Other Authorities

Angwin, Julia and Robert Faturechi,
Stanford Promises Not to Use Google Money for Privacy Research,
PROPUBLICA (Sep. 23, 2014), available at
<http://www.propublica.org/article/stanford-promises-not-to-use-google-money-for-privacy-research> 7

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 (2010)
..... 3, 15, 23, 24, 28, 36, 38, 40

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07(a) (2010) 2

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 *comment* (b) (2010)
..... 2, 16, 19, 24, 36-37, 40

BEISNER, JOHN, *et al.*,
CY PRES: A NOT SO CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTION TO CLASS ACTION
PRACTICE (2010)..... 14

Bronstad, Amanda,
Cy pres awards under scrutiny,
NAT’L L. J. (Aug. 11, 2008) 14

Chasin, Chris J.,
Modernizing Class Action Cy Pres Through Democratic Inputs,
163 U. PENN. L. REV. 1463 (2015)..... 35

Fisher, Daniel,
Odds of a Payoff in Consumer Class Action? Less Than a Straight Flush,
 FORBES.COM, May 8, 2014 26
